# DATA INFORMATION REQUEST Missouri-American Water Company SA-2021-0017 City of Hallsville

# **Requested From:** Brian LaGrand **Date Requested**: February 9, 2021

#### **Information Requested:**

Please state whether any agent, employee or representative of MAWC has communicated or attempted to communicate with any agent, employee or representative of the District or the Boone County Commission about MAWC's proposed purchase of the City of Hallsville's wastewater system, including the impact on the District's contracts with the City of Hallsville to provide treatment to the District's customers in the Sunnyslope and Silver Creek Subdivisions and on the District's Facility Plan and operations in Boone County, Missouri. For each communication or attempted communication, provide the date, names of persons involved, the method of communication, and the purpose of the communication. Produce copies of all such written or recorded communications or attempted communications.

## Requested By: Jennifer Griffin

## **Information Provided:**

Without waiving any objection in the February 19, 2021 objection letter served on BCRSD, MAWC provides the following response.

MAWC representatives and representatives of the Boone County Regional Sewer District conducted a virtual meeting on December 3, 2020. The meeting was set between the parties to discuss differences regarding the Hallsville wastewater acquisition. The individuals present at the meeting were as follows:

MAWC: Tim Luft and Matt Horan MAWC Legal Representation from Brydon Law: Dean Cooper and Jennifer Hernandez BCRSD: David Shorr, John Whiteside, Tom Ratermann BCRSD Legal Representation from Lathrop GPM: Jennifer Griffin

As stated in MAWC's response to Staff DR0021, "Missouri-American will serve all customers currently served by the Hallsville wastewater system. This includes working with Boone County Regional Sewer District ("BCRSD") for new agreements for the treatment of effluent from BCRSD's systems that cannot treat its effluent and remain within Missouri Department of Natural Resources standards."